discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and
that Town contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.  The discount rate for
the Employee’s Pension Plan and the Police Pension Plan was adjusted from 7.25% from June 30,
2014.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the Employee’s and Police Pension Plans, calculated
using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the net pension (asset) liabilities would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1 percentage point higher
(8.00%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(6.00%)

Current
Discount

Rate (7.00%)
1% Increase

(8.00%)

Employee's Net Pension (Asset) Liability $ 11,976   $ 4,170   $ (2,479)

Police Plan Net Pension (Asset) Liability 11,340   4,035   (2,034)

TOWN OF ENFIELD, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2015
(In Thousands)

46

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Employees' Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of June 30, 2014 $ 63,076 $ 59,330 $ 3,746

Changes for the year:
Service cost 2,064 2,064
Interest on total pension liability 4,457 4,457
Differences between expected and actual experience
including assumption changes (627) (627)
Employer contributions 2,128 (2,128)
Member contributions 778 (778)
Net investment income 2,660 (2,660)
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (2,827) (2,827) -
Administrative expenses (96) 96

Net changes 3,067 2,643 424

Balances as of June 30, 2015 $ 66,143 $ 61,973 $ 4,170

Increase (Decrease)

Amounts reported as changes of assumptions resulted primarily from adjusting the investment return
assumption from 7.25% to 7.00% and from changing the salary scale from 4.25% to 4.25% for the first
five years and 4% thereafter.

Police Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of June 30, 2014 $ 55,406 $ 51,801 $ 3,605

Changes for the year:
Service cost 962 962
Interest on total pension liability 3,910 3,910
Differences between expected and actual experience (187) (187)